CHAPTER 310 TOWN OF SCARBOROUGH ORDINANCE REGARDING LICENSE, PERMIT AND APPLICATION FEES TOWN OF SCARBOROUGH ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 6, 1995

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Scarborough, Maine, in Town Council assembled, as follows:

- 1. All fees and charges required by ordinances of the Town of Scarborough for permits, licenses, approvals and applications therefor, and all fees and charges collected by the Town of Scarborough where state law authorizes or requires the Town to set the amounts of such fees and charges, shall hereafter be established by the Town Council by order as the *Schedule of License*, *Permit and Application Fees*.
- 2. All existing ordinances of the Town of Scarborough are amended by deleting the specific amounts of any fees required in such ordinances and substituting for the words: "as specified in the *Schedule of License, Permit and Application Fees* established by the Town Council.
- 3. The Town Clerk is directed to make the changes in the texts of existing ordinances necessary to implement this ordinance.
- 4. Interest shall be charged on all past due fees, charges and payments owed to the Town at a rate and on terms established by the Town Council by order in the *Schedule of License*, *Permit and Application Fees*. (amended 05/02/2007)